

[image: ]




KVS CASTINGS LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS KVS CASTINGS PRIVATE LIMITED)
CIN: L27100UR2019PLC012217



Disclosure Under Regulation 30 (8) 
of SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015



	Disclosures Under Regulation 30 (8)

	Date
	Particulars
	Regulation 
	Announcement Type
	Document

	11/03/2026
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)-Analyst / Investor Meet – Outcome
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)
	Analyst_InvesterMeet
	


	10/03/2026
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)-Analyst / Investor Meet – Intimation
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)
	Analyst_InvesterMeet
	


	06/03/2026
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)-Analyst / Investor Meet – Intimation
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)
	Analyst_InvesterMeet
	


	06/03/2026
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)-Change in Registered Office Address
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)
	Change in Registered Office Address
	


	02/03/2026
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)-Meeting Updates
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)
	Meeting Updates
	


	15/01/2026
	Intimation Of Capacity Expansion And Commencement Of New Manufacturing Plant - Intimation Under Regulation 30 Read With Schedule III Of SEBI (Listing Obligations And Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)
	General
	


	14/01/2026
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)-Analyst / Investor Meet – Outcome
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)
	Analyst_InvesterMeet
	

	12/01/2026
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)-Analyst / Investor Meet – Intimation
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)



	Analyst_InvesterMeet
	


	12/01/2026
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)-Analyst / Investor Meet – Intimation
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)
	Analyst_InvesterMeet
	


	12/12/2025
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)-Analyst / Investor Meet – Outcome
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)
	Analyst_InvesterMeet
	


	09/12/2025
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)-Analyst / Investor Meet – Outcome
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)
	Analyst_InvesterMeet
	


	08/12/2025
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)-Analyst / Investor Meet – Intimation
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)
	Analyst_InvesterMeet

	


	06/12/2025
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)-Investor Presentation
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)
	Investor Presentation
	


	03/12/2025
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)-Analyst / Investor Meet – Intimation
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)
	Analyst_InvesterMeet
	


	14/11/2025
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)-Press Release / Media Release
	Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)
	Press Release / Media Release
	


	13/11/2025
	Board Meeting Outcome for Subject: Outcome Of Board Meeting Dated November 13, 2025 Ref: Regulation 30, 33 And Schedule III Of SEBI (Listing Obligations And Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, (Hereinafter Referred “SEBI LODR”)
	Outcome of Board Meeting
	Outcome of Board Meeting
	


	06/11/2025
	Board Meeting Intimation for Intimation Of Board Meeting To Be Held On November 13, 2025 To Consider And Approve Unaudited Financial Results Of The Company For The Half Year Ended On September 30, 2025, Along With The Limited Review Report Thereon. Ref: Regulation 29 Of LODR
	Board Meeting
	Board Meeting
	






2 | Page

Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)-Analyst Investor Meet – Intimation 060326.pdf


 


To                                                                                                                                                       Date: 06/03/2026 
The Manager 
The Corporate Relations Department (CRD)  
BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001  
 


BSE Scrip Code: 544554  


Scrip Symbol: KVSCASTING 
 


Subject: Intimation under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 


Regulations, 2015 – Analysts’/Institutional Investors’ Meeting 


Dear Sir/ Madam,  


Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we 


would like to inform the stock exchange that the management of the Company will be interacting with 


Investors/Analysts as per the details below: 


Date & Timing Company/ Institution/ Analysts/ 


Organization 


Mode of meeting 


11th March 2026, 


Wednesday at 4:00 to 5:00 PM  


Arihant Capital - Bharat Connect 


Conference: Rising Stars – March 2026 


Virtual Meeting i.e., 


Group Meet 


 


The Discussions with the investor(s)/Analysts are based on the generally available information and please 


note that no Unpublished Price Sensitive Information will be shared during the meeting.  


Note: - The above schedule is subject to changes and the changes may happen due to exigencies on the part of 


the Analysts/ Investors/ the Company.  


 


We hereby request that you take the above-mentioned information on your record. 


Thanking you. 
Yours Faithfully, 


 
For KVS Castings Limited 
(Formerly Known As “KVS Castings Private Limited”) 


 


_______________ 
Shweta Mehrotra 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
Mno. A23938 
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		SHWETA MEHROTRA
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To, Date: March 06, 2025 
 
The Manager - Listing Compliance Department 
BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 
Dalal Street, Mumbai, MH - 400 001 
 
BSE Scrip Code: 544554 
Scrip Symbol: KVSCASTING 
ISIN: INE163701019 
 


Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting dated March 06, 2025 
Ref: Regulation 30 and Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 


Regulations, 2015, (hereinafter referred “SEBI LODR”) 
  
Dear Sir/Madam,   
 
Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, we hereby inform the following outcome of the Board Meeting of the Company held today, i.e. 
on 6th March 2026: 
  


1. Shifting of Registered office of the Company  (within same city) to Village Baghelewala and 
Girdhiyai, Tehsil Kashipur, Distt- Udham Singh Nagar, Uttarakhand - 244713. 


2. Appointment of Mr. Sanjay Rajeshwar Agarwal as Chief Executive Officer and KMP of the 
Company.  


 
The Meeting commenced at 2.30 p.m. and concluded at 5.30 p.m.  


The details required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-
POD2/I/3762/2026 Issued on July 11, 2023 Last Updated on January 30, 2026 are mentioned below 
as Annexure-1.  
 
You are requested to kindly take the same on record. 
Thanking you. 
  
Yours Faithfully, 
For KVS Castings Limited 
(Formerly Known As “KVS Castings Private Limited”) 
 
 
______________ 
Shweta Mehrotra 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
M No. A23938 
  







 
 
 


 
 


---xx--- 


Sno. Particulars Details 
1.  Name Mr. Sanjay Rajeshwar Agarwal 
2.  Reason for Change viz 


Appointment resignation 
death or otherwise 


Promotion of Mr. Sanjay Rajeshwar Agarwal as 
“CEO” (Chief Executive Officer) from the 
position of Vice President, Commercial of the Company 


3.  Date of 
Appointment/Cessation (as 
applicable) & term of 
appointment 


 
Appointed in Board Meeting held on March 6, 2026.  


4.  Brief Profile (in case of 
appointment) 


Mr. Sanjay Rajeshwar Agarwal holds Master’s Degree in 
Met Science and PG Diploma in Management. He has more 
than 39 years of experience in Metallurgy, Foundries, 
Automobile and   Business Management. He has worked 
with some of the reputed groups in India and China. 


5.  Disclosure of Relationships 
between Directors (in case of 
appointment of Director) 


Not Applicable 
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To, Date: March 06, 2025 
 
The Manager - Listing Compliance Department 
BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 
Dalal Street, Mumbai, MH - 400 001 
 
BSE Scrip Code: 544554 
Scrip Symbol: KVSCASTING 
ISIN: INE163701019 
 


Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting dated March 06, 2025 
Ref: Regulation 30 and Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 


Regulations, 2015, (hereinafter referred “SEBI LODR”) 
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POD2/I/3762/2026 Issued on July 11, 2023 Last Updated on January 30, 2026 are mentioned below 
as Annexure-1.  
 
You are requested to kindly take the same on record. 
Thanking you. 
  
Yours Faithfully, 
For KVS Castings Limited 
(Formerly Known As “KVS Castings Private Limited”) 
 
 
______________ 
Shweta Mehrotra 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
M No. A23938 
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To          March 2, 2026 
BSE Limited 
Department of Corporate Services 
25th Floor, PJ Towers 
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001 
 
Scrip Code: 544554  
Symbol: KVSCASTING 
 


Sub: Intimation of Capacity Expansion and Commencement of New Manufacturing Plant 
Ref: Intimation under Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of 


SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015  
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby inform you that KVS Castings Limited has increased its 
overall installed production capacity and shall commence commercial operations at its new facility Unit-
2 commencing from opening of business hours of March 02, 2026. 
 


Details of the capacity enhancement are as follows: 


Sno. Particulars Units  
(Metric Tonnes per Month) 


Units  
(Metric Tonnes per Annum) 


1.  Existing Production Capacity  600 7200 


2.  Revised Production Capacity 1600 19200 


 
The capacity expansion is aligned with the Company’s Initial Public Offer objective of Capital 
Expenditure towards purchase of plant and machineries. The detailed disclosure pursuant to Regulation 
30 read with Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
is enclosed herewith as Annexure – 1. 
 
Kindly take the above information on record. 
 
Thanking You,  
Yours Faithfully,  
 
For KVS Castings Limited  
(Formerly Known As “KVS Castings Private Limited”)  
 
______________ 
Shweta Mehrotra  
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer  
M No. A23938 
  







 


 


ANNEXURE-1 


 


Details as required under Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 


Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 


A. Capacity Addition / Expansion 


Sno. Particulars Details 


1.  Existing Capacity 7200 Metric Tonnes Per Annum 


2.  Existing Capacity Utilisation 76.20% 


3.  Proposed Capacity Addition 12000 Metric Tonnes Per Annum 


4.  Period within which the 


proposed capacity is to be 


added 


Commencing today March 2, 2026 


the proposed capacity is added 


5.  Investment Required As given in Objects of IPO in Prospectus  


6.  Mode of Financing As given in Objects of IPO in Prospectus 


7.  Rationale To meet growing demand, improve operational 


efficiencies and strengthen manufacturing 


 


B. Capacity After Expansion 


Particulars Details 


Total Installed Capacity (Earlier) 7200 Metric Tonnes Per Annum 


Additional Installed Capacity 12000 Metric Tonnes Per Annum 


Total installed capacity 19200 Metric Tonnes Per Annum 


 


C. Details of New Manufacturing Facility Plant 2 


Sno. Particulars Details 


1.  Location Village Baghelewala and Girdhiyai, Tehsil Kashipur, 


Distt, Udham Singh Nagar, Uttarakhand – 244713 


2.  Nature of Business Manufacturing and production of Cast Iron and 


Ductile Iron castings 


3.  Installed Capacity 12000 Metric Tonnes Per Annum 


4.  Date of Commencement of 


Commercial Production 


Opening of Business hours of March 2, 2026 


5.  Expected benefits Increased production capacity, regional supply 


efficiency, logistics optimisation, enhanced operating 


leverage 
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To                                                                                                                                                       Date: 15/01/2026 
The Manager 
The Corporate Relations Department (CRD)  
BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001  


 
BSE Scrip Code: 544554 


Scrip Symbol: KVSCASTING  


 


Subject: Intimation of Outcome of Analysts’/Investors’ Meeting under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing 


Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.  


 


Ref: Our letter dated: January 11, 2026   


 


Dear Sir/Madam,  


  


Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015; we 


hereby submit the outcome of the Analysts/Investors’ meeting held on January 15, 2026:  


 


Date & Timing Company/Institution/Analysts/Organisation Mode of Meeting 


 
 
 
 


15th January 2026, 
Thursday at 4:30 PM to 


5:23 PM 


1. Counter Cyclical Investments 
2. MSA Capital Partners 
3. Minerva Capital Research Solutions  
4. Genuity Capital 
5. Dymon Asia Capital 
6. FODS Family Office 
7. Samdareeya Capital Venture 
8. Investographer 
9. Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited 
10. Tijori 
11. HNI Investors -4 


 
 
 
 


Virtual Meeting i.e 
Group Meet on Zoom 


Platform 


 Note – The presentation as shared with the exchange vide letter dated 06th December, 2025 was explained. Thereafter, 


interactions in a Q&A format were addressed and information already available in the public domain was discussed. 


No Unpublished Price Sensitive Information (UPSI) was shared during this Meeting. 


We hereby request that you take the above-mentioned information on your record. 


Thanking you. 
Yours Faithfully, 


 


For KVS Castings Limited 
(Formerly Known As “KVS Castings Private Limited”) 


 
 
_______________ 


 


Shweta Mehrotra 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
Mno. A23938 
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To                                                                                                                                                       Date: 11/01/2026 
The Manager 
The Corporate Relations Department (CRD)  
BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001  
 


BSE Scrip Code: 544554  


Scrip Symbol: KVSCASTING 
 


Subject: Intimation under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 


Regulations, 2015 - Analysts’/Institutional Investors’ Meeting 


Dear Sir/ Madam,  


This is to inform/update that pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure 


Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the management of the Company will be interacting with Investors / 


Analysts as per the following schedule: 


Date & Timing Company/ Institution/ Analysts/ 


Organization 


Mode of meeting 


15th January 2026 


Thursday at 4:30 PM Onwards 


Meeting with Analyst(s) / 


Institutional Investor(s) 


Virtual Meeting i.e., 


Group Meet on Zoom platform 
 


The Discussions with the investor(s)/Analysts are based on the generally available information and please 


note that no Unpublished Price Sensitive Information will be shared during the meeting.  


Note: -  


1. The above schedule is subject to changes and the changes may happen due to exigencies on the part of the 


Analysts/ Investors/ the Company.  


2. For registration, kindly email info@akmiladvisors.com (AKMIL Strategic Advisors Private Ltd, our Investor 


Relations Agency appointed for the Company).  
 


Registration Link: 


https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/2rw7T6rDQ0eQMRKifTk9-w  


Presentation for the Meeting   


 


We hereby request that you take the above-mentioned information on your record. 


Thanking you. 
Yours Faithfully, 
 


For KVS Castings Limited 
(Formerly Known As “KVS Castings Private Limited”) 


 


 
Shweta Mehrotra 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
Mno. A23938 



mailto:info@akmiladvisors.com

https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/2rw7T6rDQ0eQMRKifTk9-w

https://www.bseindia.com/xml-data/corpfiling/AttachHis/998aa0c1-d6ad-462b-ac39-e87c238a86e0.pdf
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To                                                                                                                                                       Date: 06/12/2025 
The Manager 
The Corporate Relations Department (CRD)  
BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001  


 
BSE Scrip Code: 544554  


Scrip Symbol: KVSCASTING  


 


Subject: Intimation under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 


Regulations, 2015 - Analysts’/Institutional Investors’ Meeting 


 


Ref: Our letter dated: 03.12.2025  


 


Dear Sir/Madam,  


 


Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, 


please find enclosed Investor Presentation for the half year ended on 30th September, 2025.  


 


The above information is also being hosted on the Company’s website at www.kvscastings.com, in terms of 


the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 


2015, as amended. The said presentation will also be used for Analysts’/Institutional Investors’ Meeting, 


scheduled to be held virtually on zoom platform December 8, 2025 at 04:00 P.M.  


 
Registration Link: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/zJuUOtzkQaurAvc0TDwUqQ  


 


We hereby request that you take the above-mentioned information on your record. 


Thanking you. 
Yours Faithfully, 


 
For KVS Castings Limited 
(Formerly Known As “KVS Castings Private Limited”) 


 


 


Shweta Mehrotra 


Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 


Mno. A23938 


  



https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/zJuUOtzkQaurAvc0TDwUqQ
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This presentation and the accompanying slides (the “Presentation”), which have been prepared by KVS Castings Limited 
(the “Company”) solely for information purposes, does not constitute any offer, recommendation, or invitation to purchase or 
subscribe for any securities and shall not form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract or binding 
commitment whatsoever. This Presentation has been prepared by the Company based on information and data which the 
Company considers reliable, but the Company makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, whatsoever, and no 
reliance shall be placed on the truth, accuracy, completeness, fairness and reasonableness of the contents of this 
Presentation. This Presentation may not be all inclusive and may not contain all of the information that you may consider 
material. Any liability in respect of the contents of, or any omission from, this Presentation is expressly excluded.


Certain matters discussed in this Presentation may contain statements regarding the Company’s market opportunity and 
business prospects that are individually and collectively forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are 
not guarantee of future performance and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are 
difficult to predict. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the performance of the Indian economy and 
of the economies of various international markets, the performance of the industry in India and worldwide, competition, the 
Company’s ability to successfully implement its strategy, the Company’s future levels of growth and expansion, 
technological implementation, changes and advancements, changes in revenue, income or cash flows, the Company’s 
market preferences and its exposure to market risks, as well as other risks.


The Company’s actual results, levels of activity, performance or achievements could differ materially and adversely from 
results expressed in or implied by this Presentation. The Company assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking 
information contained in this Presentation. Any forward-looking statements and projections made by third parties included 
in this Presentation are not adopted by the Company and the Company is not responsible for such third-party statements 
and projections.


Disclaimer







H1 FY26 Financial 
Snapshot


Slide No. 4 To 6
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Result Highlights


*Comparative figures for H1 FY25


40.99% YoY


₹  2,317.15 Lakhs


₹  389.53 Lakhs


₹ 259.20 Lakhs


16.81%


11.19%


₹  1.88


Revenue from
Operations


EBITDA


PAT


EPS


EBITDA 
Margin


PAT 
Margin


₹ 2,390.61 Lakhs


3.17% YoY


₹  549.21 Lakhs


₹  369.42 Lakhs


42.52% YoY


22.97%


616.29 BPS 


15.45%


426.68 BPS 


₹  2.68


42.55% YoY


Revenue from
Operations


EBITDA


PAT


EPS


EBITDA 
Margin


PAT 
Margin


H1 FY25H1 FY26
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Profit & Loss Statement


Particulars H1 FY26 H1 FY25 YoY Change


Revenues from Operations 2,390.61 2,317.15 3.17%


Other Income 5.70 20.35


Total Income 2,396.31 2,337.50 2.52%


Cost of Material 851.06 928.29 


Employee costs 171.26 160.92 


Finance Costs 20.45 3.53 


Depreciation 39.48 36.29 


Other expenses 824.78 858.76 


Total Expenditure 1,907.03 1,987.79


PBT 489.28 349.71 39.91%


Tax 119.86 90.51


PAT 369.42 259.20 42.52%


In ₹ Lakhs
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Management Commentary On H1 FY26 Financial Performance


Managing Director
More than 18 Years in Management 
and Casting Industries


Investor Presentation


,,
,,


The company delivered a strong half-year driven by disciplined 
execution and a customer-centric approach, with Revenue at 
₹2,390.61 lakhs up 3.17% YoY, EBITDA at ₹549.21 lakhs up 40.99% YoY with 
margins rising to 22.97%, and PAT at ₹369.42 lakhs up 42.52% YoY 
supported by an improved product mix and manufacturing efficiency. 
The rise in profitability, stronger return ratios, and EPS growth to ₹2.68 
up 42.55% YoY reflect the company’s commitment to sustainable 
value creation. The upcoming upgrade of Unit-02, increased 
automation, expansion into the railway and defence sectors, and 
strategic use of IPO proceeds for capacity enhancement and 
corporate requirements will further strengthen capabilities as the 
company continues to focus on operational excellence, technology 
advancement, and deeper OEM partnerships.







Company Overview


Slide No. 8 To 12
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KVS Castings Limited, the Foundry Division of the KVS 
Premier Group, is a trusted name in the manufacturing & 
production of high-quality ferrous castings, including Cast 
Iron and Ductile Iron. The company delivers 
comprehensive casting solutions backed by engineering 
precision, advanced technology, and a strong focus on 
quality.


With an extensive product portfolio of over 150 precision-
engineered components such as Suspension Brackets, 
Brake Drums, Gear Box Housings, Pump Bodies, and Oil 
Filters.


Certified to IATF 16949:2016 and ISO 9001:2015, with RDSO 
approval, KVS Castings ensures uncompromised quality, 
durability, and performance in every product. KVS 
Castings has successfully executed numerous casting 
contracts and continues to expand its portfolio.


Through continuous innovation in material processing and 
quality assurance, the company strengthens its market 
presence and reaffirms its commitment to excellence and 
reliability in the foundry industry.


Comprehensive Casting Solutions, 
Tailored to Your Needs


Delivering Quality through Advanced Casting Solutions


Product Portfolio 
• Automobile Industry Products
• Energy & Power Generation Products
• Agriculture Machinery Products
• Industrial Machinery Products
• Heavy Machinery & Equipment Products
• Railway Sector
• Defence Sector
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To be the most admired Green 
Sand-Casting Company 


delivering superior value to 
investors, customers, 


communities and employees 
through innovation and 


leadership in operational 
excellence.


VISION 


We shall collaboratively 
provide superior castings 


which enhance the 
performance of application, 


applying innovative and 
sustainable processes in an 
enabling work environment.


MISSION


Vision & Mission: The Core of Our Journey
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Technological 
advancement continued 


with installation of a 
Horizontal Milling 


Machine (HMC) for 
steering housing 


machining, catering to 
commercial vehicles


The company began 
its journey with hand 


molding facilities, 
serving sugar and 
cement industries.


Expanded into 
manganese steel 


casting manufacturing 
and installed a heat 


treatment furnace with 
water quenching facility, 


enhancing production 
capabilities.


Supply to Sponge Iron 
Plants commenced, 
alongside achieving 


ISO 9001:2008 
certification, marking 


a commitment to 
quality.


Growth continued with 
the successful 


installation of a sand 
plant and machine 


molding setup; business 
awarded by M/s Advik 


Hitech Pvt. Ltd.


In-house machining 
setup established, 


earning RDSO Class ‘A’ 
Foundry certification 
and strengthening 
technical expertise.


ISO 16949:2009 
certification 


attained, 
reinforcing high 


standards in quality 
management.


M/s Kamlapati 
Infrastructure Ltd, M/s 


Siddhivinayak 
Horticulture Ltd, M/s 


Sharma Investments 
Ltd, and M/s Tomar 


Investments Ltd 
merged into the 


company, marking a 
significant expansion


Entry into the railway 
sector achieved with 
business awarded by 
M/s Escorts Railway 
Equipment Division.


Expanded presence in 
the electric vehicle 


segment with business 
awarded by M/s JBM 


EV Projects and 
commencement of 


assembly parts supply 
for JBM EV division.


Successfully listed on 
BSE SME on 6th 
October 2025, 
marking a key 


milestone in the 
company’s growth 


journey. 


Journey From Inception to Public Listing


2020 2023 2025 2007 2009 2012 


2014 2021 2024 2008 2010 


New automated 
plant under 


commission, to 
increase capacity 


& capability
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Best Quality Award from 
Advik Hi-Tech Pvt. Ltd.


Best Delivery Award from 
Advik Hi-Tech Pvt. Ltd.


Kaizen Award from 
Advik Hi-Tech Pvt. Ltd.


New Product Development Award 
from Rane TRW Steering Pvt. Ltd.


Awards & Accreditations 


ISO 9001:2008 Certificate Supplier Meet - 2017Quality Award 
Advik Hi-Tech Pvt. Ltd.


ISO/TS 16949:2009
Certificate
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Mr. Arpan JindalMr. Devendra Kumar Agarwal Ms. Rekha Agarwal Ms. Venu Jindal 
Managing Director


18+ years of experience in Management 
and the Casting Industries.


Chairman & Non-Executive Director
40+ years of experience in steel and various 


other industries.
More than 6 years of experience in 


managing the company’s CSR activities
More than 7 years’ experience in 


Digital Marketing


Non-Executive Director Non-Executive Director


Mrs. Shweta Mehrotra Mr. Raj Kumar Arora
CS CFO


Mr. Sanjay Agarwal
CEO


HD Photo


Management Team & Key Management Personnel


39+ years of experience in the casting 
industry, including auto component 


castings and other specialized castings.


Mr. Puneet Mohindra
Additional Director


38 years of experience in Finance and 
Accounts, backed by MBA and LLB 


qualifications.


40+ years of experience in Finance 
and commercial across industries 
such as chemicals and castings


ACS member of ICSI with over 15 years of 
experience in Secretarial and Compliance 


Management







Business Overview


Slide No. 14 To 24
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Product Portfolio


KVS Castings offers a diversified product portfolio for the Railway, Defence, Power, Automobile and Industrial Machinery 
delivering precision-engineered components for high-load, high-pressure, and high-temperature applications.


Automobile 
Industry Products


Agriculture 
Machinery 


Products


Heavy Machinery 
& Equipment 


Products


Energy & Power 
Generation 


Products


Industrial 
Machinery 


Products


• Leaver Shift
• Compressor 


Front Housing
• Oil Filter


• Brake Housing
• Manifold
• PTO Housing
• Water Pump Body
• Water Pump Pulley 


& Many more


• Brake Drum
• Alternator Bracket
• Front Hub
• PTO Adaptor
• PTO Husing 
• Steering Housing 


& Many more


• Insulator Cap • Crown Pinion
• Gear
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Reliable provider of precision-engineered 
components for Indian Railways.


Manufactures six precision-machined components used in Indian 
Railways’ air brake systems, supporting consistent and efficient braking 
performance. Specializes in buffer plungers and buffer casings for 
railway wagons, ensuring durability and reliability in rail operations.


Precision-Engineered Components for Indian Railways


15
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Defence Sector Products
Currently developing the 81 mm artillery shell for defence 


applications, designed to meet stringent standards of 
precision and reliability.


Advanced Precision Engineering for Defence


Investor Presentation
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Process 01 Process 02 Process 03 Process 04 Process 05


Pattern
Designing


Melting
Moulding
Pouring


Knock-Out 
& Fettling;
Heat
Treatment


Shot
Blasting &
Machining


Inspection &
Packaging


Integrated and In-house Manufacturing 
Capabilities


Manufacturing Processes to Precision Outcomes
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An ISO 9001:2015 certified 
manufacturing setup backed by 


stringent quality controls that 
ensure steady and standardised 


product quality at every 
manufacturing stage.


Certified Quality Process Diversified Client Portfolio


Serves a broad spectrum of industries, 
addressing diverse operational 


requirements across key sectors. The 
client portfolio includes companies in 


automobile, agriculture, heavy 
machinery, energy and power 


generation, industrial machinery, 
along with railway and defence.


The Kashipur (Uttarakhand) facility 
combines casting and machining to 
enable faster delivery and stronger 
quality control. In-house integration 
of these processes reduces reliance 
on external facilities and enhances 


overall efficiency.


Integrated Manufacturing 
OperationsRDSO Accredited


RDSO-approved foundry 
manufacturing key locomotive 


components, including air brake 
system parts and the casing and 
plunger used in shock-absorbing 


systems.


Operational Advantage
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Particulars FY25 FY24 FY23


Installed Capacity 
(In MTPA) 7,200 7,200 7,200 


Actual Production 
(In MTPA) 5,487 5,885 6,113


Capacity Utilization 
(In %) 76.20 81.74 84.90


State-of-the Art Manufacturing Facilities


Total manufacturing area: 
30929.02 Sq. metre


New Manufacturing Facility- Unit 2 


Total Capacity has been expanded to 
25,000 MTPA


Location: Village- Girdhai & 
Baghelewala, Tehsil, Kashipur


Manufacturing Facility- Unit 1 







20Investor Presentation


KVS Priemer Group Manufacturing Facilities


M/s KASHI VISHWANATH STEELS PVT. LTD.


M/s KVS CASTINGS LTD.


M/s. DEVARPAN FOODS PVT. LTD.
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Client Portfolio


Investor Presentation 21
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Geographical Wise Revenue Breakup


82.87%


2.81%


6.45%
6.74%0.88% 0.25%


FY23


73.07%


12.69%


8.44%
3.66% 1.98% 0.15%


FY24


71.65%


5.45%
1.78%


5.04%


12.04% 4.04%
FY25


Uttarakhand Jharkhand Delhi NCR Uttar Pradesh Haryana Others


Particulars FY25 FY24 FY23


Uttarakhand 3,590.34 3,957.44 4,745.27


Jharkhand 273.59 687.39 160.99


Delhi NCR 89.68 457.23 369.18


Uttar Pradesh 252.97 198.14 386.2


Haryana 602.17 107.45 50.54


Others 202.21 8.10 14.16


TOTAL 5010.94 5415.75 5726.34
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Industries Or Sector Wise Product Revenue Breakup


80.15%


14.02%


4.43% 1.41%
FY23


84.23%


9.98%
4.57% 1.22%


FY24


74.50%


9.86%


8.86%
6.79%


FY25


Auto components Farm Tractor Railways Others


Particulars FY25 FY24 FY23


Auto components 3,733.44 4,561.83 4,589.62


Farm Tractor 493.95 540.23 802.61


Railways 443.87 247.70 253.50 


Others 339.68 66.00 80.62


TOTAL 5,010.94 5,415.76 5,726.34 
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Top 5 Customer Revenue Breakup


69.15%


30.85%


FY23


78.13%


21.87%


FY24


66.02%


33.98%


FY25


Top 5 Customers Others


Particulars FY25 FY24 FY23


Top 5 Customers 3,308.19 4,231.30 3,959.91


Others 1,702.75 1,184.45 1,766.43


TOTAL 5,010.94 5,415.75 5,726.34







Industry Overview


Slide No. 26 To 28
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Global Iron Casting Market


• Market Size: USD 161.55 Bn in 2025→ USD 300.48 Bn in 2034 
• CAGR: 6.74% (2025–2034)
• Overview: Growth driven by strong demand from automotive and 


construction sectors, accounting for 58% of 2024 expansion, along 
with adoption of energy-efficient casting technologies.


Railway Die Casting Market


• Market Size: USD 16.25 billion (2025) → USD 18.56 billion (2030)
• CAGR: 2.70% (2025–2030)
• Overview: Driven by railway modernization, growing use of 


lightweight metal parts, and precision-engineered components.


Global Auto Parts Market


• Market Size: Steady global expansion 
• CAGR: 2.95% (2025–2035)
• Overview: Supported by vehicle electrification and increasing 


demand across Passenger Cars, Commercial Vehicles, Two-
Wheelers, and EVs.


• Expanding industrial and infrastructure investments 
across emerging economies driving large-scale 
component requirements.


Growth Drivers


Source: RHP, Morder Intelligence


Global Casting Market Overview 


• Increased adoption of lightweight alloys and 
precision-cast parts in vehicles and rolling stock 
to enhance performance and fuel efficiency.


• Steady growth in the aftermarket and maintenance 
segment, supporting consistent demand across 
replacement cycles.



https://www.bsesme.com/download/354314/SME_IPO%20Open/RHP_KVS_20250923120647.pdf

https://www.mordorintelligence.com/industry-reports/railway-die-casting-market
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Industry Scale & Growth: India Foundry Market estimated at USD 25.57 Bn in 
2025, projected to hit USD 42.61 Bn by 2030, growing at 10.57% CAGR.


Steel Advantage: As the world’s 2nd largest steel producer, India enjoys a 
cost edge and supply chain stability for castings.


Auto Component Exports: Rose 8% to ₹1,95,726 crore USD 22.9 Bn in FY25, 
reflecting strong overseas and domestic demand.


Railway Die Casting: India remains a key player in the Asia-Pacific growth 
corridor, with urban transit expansion and high-speed rail investments 
propelling demand for lightweight and durable die-cast components.


Export Competitiveness: “China + 1” strategy and India’s rich iron-ore & 
aluminum reserves strengthen global foundry and manufacturing position.


25.57


42.61


0


5


10


15


20


25


30


35


40


45


FY25 FY30E


India Foundry Market size In 
Billion US$


Source: RHP, Morder Intelligence


Strong Growth Prospects for India’s Foundry Market



https://www.bsesme.com/download/354314/SME_IPO%20Open/RHP_KVS_20250923120647.pdf

https://www.mordorintelligence.com/industry-reports/railway-die-casting-market
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Expanding Industry Horizon
.


Rising domestic and international demand for iron and 
alloy castings, supported by a USD 42.6 Bn Indian market 
by 2030, places KVS Castings in a favorable position to 


scale production and diversify its portfolio.


Stable Raw Material Ecosystem
.


India’s strong steel manufacturing base provides KVS 
Castings with reliable input supply and pricing stability, 
enabling efficient cost structures and consistent quality 


control.


Automotive & Rail Sector Momentum
.


Growing investments in EVs, commercial vehicles, 
and railway modernization are translating into 
higher requirements for precision-engineered 


casting components—areas where KVS Castings 
holds established expertise.


Global Supply Chain Realignment
.


As Western manufacturers diversify sourcing 
under the “China + 1” model, KVS Castings is 


strategically placed to gain from increased export 
contracts and new international collaborations.


Defence Expansion Opportunity
.


Rising domestic defence manufacturing , increased capital allocation for 
indigenous production open new demand for high-precision castings, 


allowing the company to diversify into a stable, high-value sector.


KVS Castings: Positioned to Capitalize on Industry Upswing







Financial Overview


Slide No. 30 To 34
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Financial Highlights


5,726.34 


5,415.75 


5,010.94


 2,000.00


 2,500.00


 3,000 .00


 3,500 .00


 4,000.00


 4,500.00


 5,000.00


 5,500.00


 6 ,000.00


FY23 FY24 FY25


Revenue from Operations


751.03 


900.14 


979.73 


13.12%


16.62%


19.55%


0.00%


5.00%


10.00%


15.00%


20.00%


25.00%


30.00%
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Profit & Loss Statement


Particulars FY25 FY24 FY23


Revenues 5,010.94 5,415.75 5,726.34 


Other Income 32.28 54.57 34.86 


Total Income 5,043.22 5,470.31 5,761.20 


Cost of Material 2,024.01 2,176.96 2,424.60 


Employee costs 331.69 302.44 326.24 


Finance Costs 8.83 32.07 39.05 


Depreciation 78.47 71.99 67.67 


Other expenses 1,707.79 2,090.77 2,259.33 


Total Expenditure 4,150.78 4,674.22 5,116.89 


PBT 892.44 796.10 644.31 


Tax 233.77 197.11 160.47 


PAT 658.67 598.99 483.84 


In ₹ Lakhs
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Balance Sheet


Equities & Liabilities FY25 FY24 FY23


Equity 1,378.33 32.46 32.46 


Reserve & Surplus 2,062.76 2,549.96 1,950.98 


Net Worth 3,441.09 2,582.42 1,983.44 


Non-Current Liabilities


Long Term Borrowings 0.00 28.13 295.04


Deferred Tax Liabilities 30.25 23.82 22.16


Total Non Current Liabilities 30.25 51.95 317.21 


Current Liabilities


Short Term Borrowings 371.79 30.00 202.74 


Trade Payables 340.65 182.21 382.97 


Other Current Liabilities 118.78 36.39 42.74 


Short Term Provisions 472.44 251.89 271.76 


Total Current Liabilities 1,303.66 500.49 900.22 


Total Equites & Liabilities 4,775.00 3,134.86 3,200.86


Assets FY25 FY24 FY23


Non Current Assets


Property, Plant & Equipment 1,424.14 840.96 816.33 


Non Current Investments 34.35 178.17 176.04 


Other Non Current Assets 1,493.71 125.19 118.53 


Total Non Current Assets 2,952.21 1,144.32 1,110.90 


Current Assets


Inventories 249.26 450.56 417.25 


Trade Receivables 1,179.79 684.46 1,042.96 


Cash & Cash Equivalents 147.61 443.85 455.09 


Short Term Loans & Advances 246.13 411.67 174.66 


Total Current Assets 1,822.79 1,990.54 2,089.96 


Total Assets 4,775.00 3,134.86 3,200.86 


In ₹ Lakhs
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Cash Flow Statement


Particulars FY25 FY24 FY23


Cash from Operation 1,061.95  520.47 280.11


Cash from Investments (1,863.02) (130.24) (260.31)


Cash from Financing 504.84 (401.46) 55.62 


Net Cash Flow (296.24) (11.24) 75.42 


In ₹ Lakhs
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Key Ratios


27.78 26.24
21.87


FY23 FY24 FY25
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29.70 31.44
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FY23 FY24 FY25
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FY23 FY24 FY25
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3.98


1.40


FY23 FY24 FY25


Current Ratio


3.64


4.50 4.78


FY23 FY24 FY25


Earnings Per Share


611.11


795.66


24.97


FY23 FY24 FY25


Net Asset Value Per Share


In % In % In Times


In Times In ₹ In ₹ 







Path Ahead
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Strategic Roadmap for Sustainable Growth


Boosting Production & Efficiency
Expansion of plant and machinery will enhance automation, increase 
production capacity to 25,000 MT/Per Annum, and optimize operational 
efficiency. This initiative ensures consistent product quality, timely deliveries, 
and positions the company for stronger growth in key markets.


Expanding OEM Partnerships
Plans to enhance supply to existing OEMs and explore new partnerships across 
automotive, railways, tractors, and defense sectors aim to strengthen 
relationships and drive future growth.


Modernizing Casting & Manufacturing
Integration of advanced casting technologies, CAD/CAM/CAE tools, and 
CNC/VMC machines will streamline manufacturing, reduce human 
dependency, and ensure precision and high-quality output.


Diversifying Casting Solutions
Expansion of Grey Iron, Ductile Iron, and Alloy Steel castings, along with 
complete services like machining, coating, and testing, will strengthen market 
competitiveness and meet diverse customer needs.
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Investment Rationale


1 2 3


4 5 6


Diversified Clientele:
Serving OEMs and Tier-1 clients across 
commercial vehicles, tractors, railways, 
and off-highway segments, including 
high-precision components for Indian 
Railways and defence.


Comprehensive Product Portfolio:
Wide range of castings (0.5 kg–95 kg) 
across multiple grades, with monthly 
capacity of 50–90,000 parts, as raw 
castings or machined sub-assemblies.


Experienced Leadership:
Led by Mr. Arpan Jindal with 18 years of 
industry expertise, supported by a skilled 
team ensuring operational excellence 
and growth.


Strategic Location:
Plant in Kashipur, near Rudrapur auto 
hub, providing easy access to key 
customers, raw materials, and efficient 
transport connectivity.


Growth Potential:
Strong foundation, diversified clientele, 
and strategic capabilities position KVS 
Premier for sustainable growth and 
attractive investor returns.


Advanced Manufacturing Capabilities:
In-house CAD/CAM tooling, pattern 
making, and CNC/VMC machining 
enable high-quality, cost-effective 
production with reduced lead times.
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Stock Data


Share Holding Pattern Stock Information


70.96


29.04


Promoters Public


Share Price (₹) 70.52


Market Capitalization (₹ Cr) 132.24


No. of Shares 1,87,53,324


Face Value (₹) 10.00


52-week High-Low (₹) 86.00/60.80


As on  02-12-2025 As on 01-Oct-2025


BSESource:



https://www.bseindia.com/stock-share-price/kvs-castings-ltd/kvscasting/544554/qtrid/127.01/shareholding-pattern/Oct-2025/





Unit-1: B-26-28, Industrial Estate Bazpur Road, Udham Singh 
Nagar, Kashipur-244713, Uttarakhand, India


  Unit-2:Village Baghelewala, Tehsil Kashipur, Distt, Udham 
Singh Nagar Uttarakhand , India


Phone : +91-9725592277
Email : cs.kcpl@kvspremier.com
Website: www.kvscastings.com


Address: Office No. 1011, 10th Floor, Opal Square, Road No. 
16, Wagle Estate, Thane (w)-400 604, Maharashtra, India 


Phone: +91 98209 41925 
Email: info@akmiladvisors.com 


Website: www.akmiladvisors.com


AKMIL Strategic Advisors Private Limited KVS Castings Limited 


Thank You



mailto:cs.kcpl@kvspremier.com

https://kvscastings.com/

mailto:info@akmiladvisors.com

https://akmiladvisors.com/
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To                                                                                                                                            Date: 11/12/2025 
The Manager 
The Corporate RelaƟons Department (CRD)  
BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001  
 


BSE Scrip Code: 544554  


Scrip Symbol: KVSCASTING 


 


Subject: InƟmaƟon of Outcome of Analysts’/Investors’ MeeƟng under RegulaƟon 30 of SEBI (LisƟng 
ObligaƟons and Disclosure Requirements) RegulaƟons, 2015.  


Ref: Our LeƩer dated 8th December, 2025 


Dear Sir/ Madam,  


Pursuant to RegulaƟon 30 and Para A of Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI (LisƟng ObligaƟons and Disclosure 


Requirements) RegulaƟons, 2015 and other applicable regulaƟons as amended from Ɵme to Ɵme, this is to 


inform you that, the officials of the Company, met the Analysts/ Investors who registered and parƟcipated 


at Bharat Conclave 2026 – Emerging Leaders Conference hosted by AKMIL Strategic Advisors Private 


Limited on Thursday, December 11, 2025 at 4:00 P.M. (IST) through Video Conferencing.  


The meeƟng was convened to gain a clear understanding of business operaƟons of the Company, to explore 


available market opportuniƟes, and to discuss the Company’s future strategic direcƟons.  


Please note that the discussion was based on publicly available informaƟon. No unpublished price-sensiƟve 


informaƟon was shared/ discussed during the aforesaid meeƟng.  


We request you to kindly take the above informaƟon on your records.  


Thanking you. 
Yours Faithfully, 


 
For KVS CasƟngs Limited 
(Formerly Known As “KVS Castings Private Limited”) 


 


 


Shweta Mehrotra 


Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 


Mno. A23938 
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To                                                                                                                                                       Date: 08/12/2025 
The Manager 
The Corporate RelaƟons Department (CRD)  
BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001  


 
BSE Scrip Code: 544554 
Scrip Symbol: KVSCASTING  
 
Subject: InƟmaƟon of Outcome of Analysts’/Investors’ MeeƟng under RegulaƟon 30 of SEBI (LisƟng 
ObligaƟons and Disclosure Requirements) RegulaƟons, 2015.  
 
Ref: Our leƩer dated: 3rd and 6th December 2025  
 
Dear Sir/Madam,  


  
Pursuant to RegulaƟon 30 of SEBI (LisƟng ObligaƟons and Disclosure Requirements) RegulaƟons, 2015; we 
hereby submit the outcome of the Analysts/Investors’ meeƟng held on December 08, 2025:  
 


Date & Timing Company/InsƟtuƟon/Analysts/OrganisaƟon Mode of MeeƟng 
8th December 2025, 


Monday at 4:00 PM to 
5:00 PM 


1. Aarth AIF Growth Fund 
2. Genuity Capital 
3. JIVA Capital 
4. Kastbhanjan Wealth 
5. K3funds 
6. Lorvet Consultancy 
7. PinPointX Capital 
8. Power Finance CorporaƟon 
9. Prudent Equity 
10. Sapphire Capital 
11. SwasƟk Broking 
12. HNI Investors -7 


Virtual MeeƟng i.e Group 
Meet on Zoom Plaƞorm 


 Note – The presentaƟon as shared with the exchange vide leƩer dated 06th December, 2025 was explained. ThereaŌer, 
interacƟons in a Q&A format were addressed and informaƟon already available in the public domain was discussed. 
No Unpublished Price SensiƟve InformaƟon (UPSI) was shared during this MeeƟng. 


We hereby request that you take the above-menƟoned informaƟon on your record. 


Thanking you. 
Yours Faithfully, 


 
For KVS CasƟngs Limited 
(Formerly Known As “KVS Castings Private Limited”) 


 
 


Shweta Mehrotra 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
Mno. A23938 


 
 





				2025-12-09T11:25:20+0530

		SHWETA MEHROTRA










image10.emf
Announcement under  Regulation 30 (LODR)-Analyst Investor Meet – Intimation 081225.pdf


Announcement under Regulation 30 (LODR)-Analyst Investor Meet – Intimation 081225.pdf


 


To                                                                                                                                                       Date: 08/12/2025 
The Manager 
The Corporate Relations Department (CRD)  
BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001  
 


BSE Scrip Code: 544554  


Scrip Symbol: KVSCASTING 
 


Subject: Intimation under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 


Regulations, 2015 – Analysts’/Institutional Investors’ Meeting 


Dear Sir/ Madam,  


Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we 


would like to inform the stock exchange that the management of the Company will be interacting with 


Investors/Analysts as per the details below: 


Date & Timing Company/ Institution/ Analysts/ 


Organization 


Mode of meeting 


11th December 2025 


Thursday at 4:00 to 5:00 PM  


Bharat Conclave 2026 – Emerging 


Leaders Conference 


Virtual Meeting i.e., 


Group Meet 


The Discussions with the investor(s)/Analysts are based on the generally available information and please 


note that no Unpublished Price Sensitive Information will be shared during the meeting.  


Note: -  


1. The above schedule is subject to changes and the changes may happen due to exigencies on the part of the 
Analysts/ Investors/ the Company.  
2. For registration, kindly email info@akmiladvisors.com (AKMIL Strategic Advisors Private Ltd, our Investor 
Relations Agency appointed for the Company).  


 
Register for the Bharat Conclave Event: 
https://events.teams.microsoft.com/event/28075938-555e-4f7f-94a2-1de4700d62fd@84c252d7-7eb1-4ba6-
8c09-2d3240563ffe 


 


We hereby request that you take the above-mentioned information on your record. 


Thanking you. 
Yours Faithfully, 


 
For KVS Castings Limited 
(Formerly Known As “KVS Castings Private Limited”) 


 


 


Shweta Mehrotra 


Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 


Mno. A23938 



https://events.teams.microsoft.com/event/28075938-555e-4f7f-94a2-1de4700d62fd@84c252d7-7eb1-4ba6-8c09-2d3240563ffe

https://events.teams.microsoft.com/event/28075938-555e-4f7f-94a2-1de4700d62fd@84c252d7-7eb1-4ba6-8c09-2d3240563ffe
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		SHWETA MEHROTRA
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To                                                                                                                                                       Date: 06/12/2025 
The Manager 
The Corporate Relations Department (CRD)  
BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001  


 
BSE Scrip Code: 544554  


Scrip Symbol: KVSCASTING  


 


Subject: Intimation under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 


Regulations, 2015 - Analysts’/Institutional Investors’ Meeting 


 


Ref: Our letter dated: 03.12.2025  


 


Dear Sir/Madam,  


 


Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, 


please find enclosed Investor Presentation for the half year ended on 30th September, 2025.  


 


The above information is also being hosted on the Company’s website at www.kvscastings.com, in terms of 


the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 


2015, as amended. The said presentation will also be used for Analysts’/Institutional Investors’ Meeting, 


scheduled to be held virtually on zoom platform December 8, 2025 at 04:00 P.M.  


 
Registration Link: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/zJuUOtzkQaurAvc0TDwUqQ  


 


We hereby request that you take the above-mentioned information on your record. 


Thanking you. 
Yours Faithfully, 


 
For KVS Castings Limited 
(Formerly Known As “KVS Castings Private Limited”) 


 


 


Shweta Mehrotra 


Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 


Mno. A23938 


  



https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/zJuUOtzkQaurAvc0TDwUqQ





KVS Castings Limited
H1 FY26 


ANALYSTS/INSTITUTIONAL INVESTOR PRESENTATION







2Investor Presentation


This presentation and the accompanying slides (the “Presentation”), which have been prepared by KVS Castings Limited 
(the “Company”) solely for information purposes, does not constitute any offer, recommendation, or invitation to purchase or 
subscribe for any securities and shall not form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract or binding 
commitment whatsoever. This Presentation has been prepared by the Company based on information and data which the 
Company considers reliable, but the Company makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, whatsoever, and no 
reliance shall be placed on the truth, accuracy, completeness, fairness and reasonableness of the contents of this 
Presentation. This Presentation may not be all inclusive and may not contain all of the information that you may consider 
material. Any liability in respect of the contents of, or any omission from, this Presentation is expressly excluded.


Certain matters discussed in this Presentation may contain statements regarding the Company’s market opportunity and 
business prospects that are individually and collectively forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are 
not guarantee of future performance and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are 
difficult to predict. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the performance of the Indian economy and 
of the economies of various international markets, the performance of the industry in India and worldwide, competition, the 
Company’s ability to successfully implement its strategy, the Company’s future levels of growth and expansion, 
technological implementation, changes and advancements, changes in revenue, income or cash flows, the Company’s 
market preferences and its exposure to market risks, as well as other risks.


The Company’s actual results, levels of activity, performance or achievements could differ materially and adversely from 
results expressed in or implied by this Presentation. The Company assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking 
information contained in this Presentation. Any forward-looking statements and projections made by third parties included 
in this Presentation are not adopted by the Company and the Company is not responsible for such third-party statements 
and projections.


Disclaimer







H1 FY26 Financial 
Snapshot


Slide No. 4 To 6
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Result Highlights


*Comparative figures for H1 FY25


40.99% YoY


₹  2,317.15 Lakhs


₹  389.53 Lakhs


₹ 259.20 Lakhs


16.81%


11.19%


₹  1.88


Revenue from
Operations


EBITDA


PAT


EPS


EBITDA 
Margin


PAT 
Margin


₹ 2,390.61 Lakhs


3.17% YoY


₹  549.21 Lakhs


₹  369.42 Lakhs


42.52% YoY


22.97%


616.29 BPS 


15.45%


426.68 BPS 


₹  2.68


42.55% YoY


Revenue from
Operations


EBITDA


PAT


EPS


EBITDA 
Margin


PAT 
Margin


H1 FY25H1 FY26
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Profit & Loss Statement


Particulars H1 FY26 H1 FY25 YoY Change


Revenues from Operations 2,390.61 2,317.15 3.17%


Other Income 5.70 20.35


Total Income 2,396.31 2,337.50 2.52%


Cost of Material 851.06 928.29 


Employee costs 171.26 160.92 


Finance Costs 20.45 3.53 


Depreciation 39.48 36.29 


Other expenses 824.78 858.76 


Total Expenditure 1,907.03 1,987.79


PBT 489.28 349.71 39.91%


Tax 119.86 90.51


PAT 369.42 259.20 42.52%


In ₹ Lakhs
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Management Commentary On H1 FY26 Financial Performance


Managing Director
More than 18 Years in Management 
and Casting Industries


Investor Presentation


,,
,,


The company delivered a strong half-year driven by disciplined 
execution and a customer-centric approach, with Revenue at 
₹2,390.61 lakhs up 3.17% YoY, EBITDA at ₹549.21 lakhs up 40.99% YoY with 
margins rising to 22.97%, and PAT at ₹369.42 lakhs up 42.52% YoY 
supported by an improved product mix and manufacturing efficiency. 
The rise in profitability, stronger return ratios, and EPS growth to ₹2.68 
up 42.55% YoY reflect the company’s commitment to sustainable 
value creation. The upcoming upgrade of Unit-02, increased 
automation, expansion into the railway and defence sectors, and 
strategic use of IPO proceeds for capacity enhancement and 
corporate requirements will further strengthen capabilities as the 
company continues to focus on operational excellence, technology 
advancement, and deeper OEM partnerships.







Company Overview


Slide No. 8 To 12
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KVS Castings Limited, the Foundry Division of the KVS 
Premier Group, is a trusted name in the manufacturing & 
production of high-quality ferrous castings, including Cast 
Iron and Ductile Iron. The company delivers 
comprehensive casting solutions backed by engineering 
precision, advanced technology, and a strong focus on 
quality.


With an extensive product portfolio of over 150 precision-
engineered components such as Suspension Brackets, 
Brake Drums, Gear Box Housings, Pump Bodies, and Oil 
Filters.


Certified to IATF 16949:2016 and ISO 9001:2015, with RDSO 
approval, KVS Castings ensures uncompromised quality, 
durability, and performance in every product. KVS 
Castings has successfully executed numerous casting 
contracts and continues to expand its portfolio.


Through continuous innovation in material processing and 
quality assurance, the company strengthens its market 
presence and reaffirms its commitment to excellence and 
reliability in the foundry industry.


Comprehensive Casting Solutions, 
Tailored to Your Needs


Delivering Quality through Advanced Casting Solutions


Product Portfolio 
• Automobile Industry Products
• Energy & Power Generation Products
• Agriculture Machinery Products
• Industrial Machinery Products
• Heavy Machinery & Equipment Products
• Railway Sector
• Defence Sector
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To be the most admired Green 
Sand-Casting Company 


delivering superior value to 
investors, customers, 


communities and employees 
through innovation and 


leadership in operational 
excellence.


VISION 


We shall collaboratively 
provide superior castings 


which enhance the 
performance of application, 


applying innovative and 
sustainable processes in an 
enabling work environment.


MISSION


Vision & Mission: The Core of Our Journey
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Technological 
advancement continued 


with installation of a 
Horizontal Milling 


Machine (HMC) for 
steering housing 


machining, catering to 
commercial vehicles


The company began 
its journey with hand 


molding facilities, 
serving sugar and 
cement industries.


Expanded into 
manganese steel 


casting manufacturing 
and installed a heat 


treatment furnace with 
water quenching facility, 


enhancing production 
capabilities.


Supply to Sponge Iron 
Plants commenced, 
alongside achieving 


ISO 9001:2008 
certification, marking 


a commitment to 
quality.


Growth continued with 
the successful 


installation of a sand 
plant and machine 


molding setup; business 
awarded by M/s Advik 


Hitech Pvt. Ltd.


In-house machining 
setup established, 


earning RDSO Class ‘A’ 
Foundry certification 
and strengthening 
technical expertise.


ISO 16949:2009 
certification 


attained, 
reinforcing high 


standards in quality 
management.


M/s Kamlapati 
Infrastructure Ltd, M/s 


Siddhivinayak 
Horticulture Ltd, M/s 


Sharma Investments 
Ltd, and M/s Tomar 


Investments Ltd 
merged into the 


company, marking a 
significant expansion


Entry into the railway 
sector achieved with 
business awarded by 
M/s Escorts Railway 
Equipment Division.


Expanded presence in 
the electric vehicle 


segment with business 
awarded by M/s JBM 


EV Projects and 
commencement of 


assembly parts supply 
for JBM EV division.


Successfully listed on 
BSE SME on 6th 
October 2025, 
marking a key 


milestone in the 
company’s growth 


journey. 


Journey From Inception to Public Listing


2020 2023 2025 2007 2009 2012 


2014 2021 2024 2008 2010 


New automated 
plant under 


commission, to 
increase capacity 


& capability
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Best Quality Award from 
Advik Hi-Tech Pvt. Ltd.


Best Delivery Award from 
Advik Hi-Tech Pvt. Ltd.


Kaizen Award from 
Advik Hi-Tech Pvt. Ltd.


New Product Development Award 
from Rane TRW Steering Pvt. Ltd.


Awards & Accreditations 


ISO 9001:2008 Certificate Supplier Meet - 2017Quality Award 
Advik Hi-Tech Pvt. Ltd.


ISO/TS 16949:2009
Certificate
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Mr. Arpan JindalMr. Devendra Kumar Agarwal Ms. Rekha Agarwal Ms. Venu Jindal 
Managing Director


18+ years of experience in Management 
and the Casting Industries.


Chairman & Non-Executive Director
40+ years of experience in steel and various 


other industries.
More than 6 years of experience in 


managing the company’s CSR activities
More than 7 years’ experience in 


Digital Marketing


Non-Executive Director Non-Executive Director


Mrs. Shweta Mehrotra Mr. Raj Kumar Arora
CS CFO


Mr. Sanjay Agarwal
CEO


HD Photo


Management Team & Key Management Personnel


39+ years of experience in the casting 
industry, including auto component 


castings and other specialized castings.


Mr. Puneet Mohindra
Additional Director


38 years of experience in Finance and 
Accounts, backed by MBA and LLB 


qualifications.


40+ years of experience in Finance 
and commercial across industries 
such as chemicals and castings


ACS member of ICSI with over 15 years of 
experience in Secretarial and Compliance 


Management







Business Overview


Slide No. 14 To 24
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Product Portfolio


KVS Castings offers a diversified product portfolio for the Railway, Defence, Power, Automobile and Industrial Machinery 
delivering precision-engineered components for high-load, high-pressure, and high-temperature applications.


Automobile 
Industry Products


Agriculture 
Machinery 


Products


Heavy Machinery 
& Equipment 


Products


Energy & Power 
Generation 


Products


Industrial 
Machinery 


Products


• Leaver Shift
• Compressor 


Front Housing
• Oil Filter


• Brake Housing
• Manifold
• PTO Housing
• Water Pump Body
• Water Pump Pulley 


& Many more


• Brake Drum
• Alternator Bracket
• Front Hub
• PTO Adaptor
• PTO Husing 
• Steering Housing 


& Many more


• Insulator Cap • Crown Pinion
• Gear
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Reliable provider of precision-engineered 
components for Indian Railways.


Manufactures six precision-machined components used in Indian 
Railways’ air brake systems, supporting consistent and efficient braking 
performance. Specializes in buffer plungers and buffer casings for 
railway wagons, ensuring durability and reliability in rail operations.


Precision-Engineered Components for Indian Railways


15
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Defence Sector Products
Currently developing the 81 mm artillery shell for defence 


applications, designed to meet stringent standards of 
precision and reliability.


Advanced Precision Engineering for Defence


Investor Presentation
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Process 01 Process 02 Process 03 Process 04 Process 05


Pattern
Designing


Melting
Moulding
Pouring


Knock-Out 
& Fettling;
Heat
Treatment


Shot
Blasting &
Machining


Inspection &
Packaging


Integrated and In-house Manufacturing 
Capabilities


Manufacturing Processes to Precision Outcomes
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An ISO 9001:2015 certified 
manufacturing setup backed by 


stringent quality controls that 
ensure steady and standardised 


product quality at every 
manufacturing stage.


Certified Quality Process Diversified Client Portfolio


Serves a broad spectrum of industries, 
addressing diverse operational 


requirements across key sectors. The 
client portfolio includes companies in 


automobile, agriculture, heavy 
machinery, energy and power 


generation, industrial machinery, 
along with railway and defence.


The Kashipur (Uttarakhand) facility 
combines casting and machining to 
enable faster delivery and stronger 
quality control. In-house integration 
of these processes reduces reliance 
on external facilities and enhances 


overall efficiency.


Integrated Manufacturing 
OperationsRDSO Accredited


RDSO-approved foundry 
manufacturing key locomotive 


components, including air brake 
system parts and the casing and 
plunger used in shock-absorbing 


systems.


Operational Advantage
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Particulars FY25 FY24 FY23


Installed Capacity 
(In MTPA) 7,200 7,200 7,200 


Actual Production 
(In MTPA) 5,487 5,885 6,113


Capacity Utilization 
(In %) 76.20 81.74 84.90


State-of-the Art Manufacturing Facilities


Total manufacturing area: 
30929.02 Sq. metre


New Manufacturing Facility- Unit 2 


Total Capacity has been expanded to 
25,000 MTPA


Location: Village- Girdhai & 
Baghelewala, Tehsil, Kashipur


Manufacturing Facility- Unit 1 
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KVS Priemer Group Manufacturing Facilities


M/s KASHI VISHWANATH STEELS PVT. LTD.


M/s KVS CASTINGS LTD.


M/s. DEVARPAN FOODS PVT. LTD.
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Client Portfolio


Investor Presentation 21
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Geographical Wise Revenue Breakup


82.87%


2.81%


6.45%
6.74%0.88% 0.25%


FY23


73.07%


12.69%


8.44%
3.66% 1.98% 0.15%


FY24


71.65%


5.45%
1.78%


5.04%


12.04% 4.04%
FY25


Uttarakhand Jharkhand Delhi NCR Uttar Pradesh Haryana Others


Particulars FY25 FY24 FY23


Uttarakhand 3,590.34 3,957.44 4,745.27


Jharkhand 273.59 687.39 160.99


Delhi NCR 89.68 457.23 369.18


Uttar Pradesh 252.97 198.14 386.2


Haryana 602.17 107.45 50.54


Others 202.21 8.10 14.16


TOTAL 5010.94 5415.75 5726.34
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Industries Or Sector Wise Product Revenue Breakup


80.15%


14.02%


4.43% 1.41%
FY23


84.23%


9.98%
4.57% 1.22%


FY24


74.50%


9.86%


8.86%
6.79%


FY25


Auto components Farm Tractor Railways Others


Particulars FY25 FY24 FY23


Auto components 3,733.44 4,561.83 4,589.62


Farm Tractor 493.95 540.23 802.61


Railways 443.87 247.70 253.50 


Others 339.68 66.00 80.62


TOTAL 5,010.94 5,415.76 5,726.34 
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Top 5 Customer Revenue Breakup


69.15%


30.85%


FY23


78.13%


21.87%


FY24


66.02%


33.98%


FY25


Top 5 Customers Others


Particulars FY25 FY24 FY23


Top 5 Customers 3,308.19 4,231.30 3,959.91


Others 1,702.75 1,184.45 1,766.43


TOTAL 5,010.94 5,415.75 5,726.34







Industry Overview


Slide No. 26 To 28
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Global Iron Casting Market


• Market Size: USD 161.55 Bn in 2025→ USD 300.48 Bn in 2034 
• CAGR: 6.74% (2025–2034)
• Overview: Growth driven by strong demand from automotive and 


construction sectors, accounting for 58% of 2024 expansion, along 
with adoption of energy-efficient casting technologies.


Railway Die Casting Market


• Market Size: USD 16.25 billion (2025) → USD 18.56 billion (2030)
• CAGR: 2.70% (2025–2030)
• Overview: Driven by railway modernization, growing use of 


lightweight metal parts, and precision-engineered components.


Global Auto Parts Market


• Market Size: Steady global expansion 
• CAGR: 2.95% (2025–2035)
• Overview: Supported by vehicle electrification and increasing 


demand across Passenger Cars, Commercial Vehicles, Two-
Wheelers, and EVs.


• Expanding industrial and infrastructure investments 
across emerging economies driving large-scale 
component requirements.


Growth Drivers


Source: RHP, Morder Intelligence


Global Casting Market Overview 


• Increased adoption of lightweight alloys and 
precision-cast parts in vehicles and rolling stock 
to enhance performance and fuel efficiency.


• Steady growth in the aftermarket and maintenance 
segment, supporting consistent demand across 
replacement cycles.



https://www.bsesme.com/download/354314/SME_IPO%20Open/RHP_KVS_20250923120647.pdf

https://www.mordorintelligence.com/industry-reports/railway-die-casting-market
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Industry Scale & Growth: India Foundry Market estimated at USD 25.57 Bn in 
2025, projected to hit USD 42.61 Bn by 2030, growing at 10.57% CAGR.


Steel Advantage: As the world’s 2nd largest steel producer, India enjoys a 
cost edge and supply chain stability for castings.


Auto Component Exports: Rose 8% to ₹1,95,726 crore USD 22.9 Bn in FY25, 
reflecting strong overseas and domestic demand.


Railway Die Casting: India remains a key player in the Asia-Pacific growth 
corridor, with urban transit expansion and high-speed rail investments 
propelling demand for lightweight and durable die-cast components.


Export Competitiveness: “China + 1” strategy and India’s rich iron-ore & 
aluminum reserves strengthen global foundry and manufacturing position.


25.57


42.61


0


5


10


15


20


25


30


35


40


45


FY25 FY30E


India Foundry Market size In 
Billion US$


Source: RHP, Morder Intelligence


Strong Growth Prospects for India’s Foundry Market



https://www.bsesme.com/download/354314/SME_IPO%20Open/RHP_KVS_20250923120647.pdf

https://www.mordorintelligence.com/industry-reports/railway-die-casting-market
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Expanding Industry Horizon
.


Rising domestic and international demand for iron and 
alloy castings, supported by a USD 42.6 Bn Indian market 
by 2030, places KVS Castings in a favorable position to 


scale production and diversify its portfolio.


Stable Raw Material Ecosystem
.


India’s strong steel manufacturing base provides KVS 
Castings with reliable input supply and pricing stability, 
enabling efficient cost structures and consistent quality 


control.


Automotive & Rail Sector Momentum
.


Growing investments in EVs, commercial vehicles, 
and railway modernization are translating into 
higher requirements for precision-engineered 


casting components—areas where KVS Castings 
holds established expertise.


Global Supply Chain Realignment
.


As Western manufacturers diversify sourcing 
under the “China + 1” model, KVS Castings is 


strategically placed to gain from increased export 
contracts and new international collaborations.


Defence Expansion Opportunity
.


Rising domestic defence manufacturing , increased capital allocation for 
indigenous production open new demand for high-precision castings, 


allowing the company to diversify into a stable, high-value sector.


KVS Castings: Positioned to Capitalize on Industry Upswing







Financial Overview


Slide No. 30 To 34
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Financial Highlights


5,726.34 


5,415.75 


5,010.94
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Revenue from Operations


751.03 
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Profit & Loss Statement


Particulars FY25 FY24 FY23


Revenues 5,010.94 5,415.75 5,726.34 


Other Income 32.28 54.57 34.86 


Total Income 5,043.22 5,470.31 5,761.20 


Cost of Material 2,024.01 2,176.96 2,424.60 


Employee costs 331.69 302.44 326.24 


Finance Costs 8.83 32.07 39.05 


Depreciation 78.47 71.99 67.67 


Other expenses 1,707.79 2,090.77 2,259.33 


Total Expenditure 4,150.78 4,674.22 5,116.89 


PBT 892.44 796.10 644.31 


Tax 233.77 197.11 160.47 


PAT 658.67 598.99 483.84 


In ₹ Lakhs
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Balance Sheet


Equities & Liabilities FY25 FY24 FY23


Equity 1,378.33 32.46 32.46 


Reserve & Surplus 2,062.76 2,549.96 1,950.98 


Net Worth 3,441.09 2,582.42 1,983.44 


Non-Current Liabilities


Long Term Borrowings 0.00 28.13 295.04


Deferred Tax Liabilities 30.25 23.82 22.16


Total Non Current Liabilities 30.25 51.95 317.21 


Current Liabilities


Short Term Borrowings 371.79 30.00 202.74 


Trade Payables 340.65 182.21 382.97 


Other Current Liabilities 118.78 36.39 42.74 


Short Term Provisions 472.44 251.89 271.76 


Total Current Liabilities 1,303.66 500.49 900.22 


Total Equites & Liabilities 4,775.00 3,134.86 3,200.86


Assets FY25 FY24 FY23


Non Current Assets


Property, Plant & Equipment 1,424.14 840.96 816.33 


Non Current Investments 34.35 178.17 176.04 


Other Non Current Assets 1,493.71 125.19 118.53 


Total Non Current Assets 2,952.21 1,144.32 1,110.90 


Current Assets


Inventories 249.26 450.56 417.25 


Trade Receivables 1,179.79 684.46 1,042.96 


Cash & Cash Equivalents 147.61 443.85 455.09 


Short Term Loans & Advances 246.13 411.67 174.66 


Total Current Assets 1,822.79 1,990.54 2,089.96 


Total Assets 4,775.00 3,134.86 3,200.86 


In ₹ Lakhs
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Cash Flow Statement


Particulars FY25 FY24 FY23


Cash from Operation 1,061.95  520.47 280.11


Cash from Investments (1,863.02) (130.24) (260.31)


Cash from Financing 504.84 (401.46) 55.62 


Net Cash Flow (296.24) (11.24) 75.42 


In ₹ Lakhs
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Key Ratios
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Strategic Roadmap for Sustainable Growth


Boosting Production & Efficiency
Expansion of plant and machinery will enhance automation, increase 
production capacity to 25,000 MT/Per Annum, and optimize operational 
efficiency. This initiative ensures consistent product quality, timely deliveries, 
and positions the company for stronger growth in key markets.


Expanding OEM Partnerships
Plans to enhance supply to existing OEMs and explore new partnerships across 
automotive, railways, tractors, and defense sectors aim to strengthen 
relationships and drive future growth.


Modernizing Casting & Manufacturing
Integration of advanced casting technologies, CAD/CAM/CAE tools, and 
CNC/VMC machines will streamline manufacturing, reduce human 
dependency, and ensure precision and high-quality output.


Diversifying Casting Solutions
Expansion of Grey Iron, Ductile Iron, and Alloy Steel castings, along with 
complete services like machining, coating, and testing, will strengthen market 
competitiveness and meet diverse customer needs.
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Investment Rationale


1 2 3


4 5 6


Diversified Clientele:
Serving OEMs and Tier-1 clients across 
commercial vehicles, tractors, railways, 
and off-highway segments, including 
high-precision components for Indian 
Railways and defence.


Comprehensive Product Portfolio:
Wide range of castings (0.5 kg–95 kg) 
across multiple grades, with monthly 
capacity of 50–90,000 parts, as raw 
castings or machined sub-assemblies.


Experienced Leadership:
Led by Mr. Arpan Jindal with 18 years of 
industry expertise, supported by a skilled 
team ensuring operational excellence 
and growth.


Strategic Location:
Plant in Kashipur, near Rudrapur auto 
hub, providing easy access to key 
customers, raw materials, and efficient 
transport connectivity.


Growth Potential:
Strong foundation, diversified clientele, 
and strategic capabilities position KVS 
Premier for sustainable growth and 
attractive investor returns.


Advanced Manufacturing Capabilities:
In-house CAD/CAM tooling, pattern 
making, and CNC/VMC machining 
enable high-quality, cost-effective 
production with reduced lead times.
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Stock Data


Share Holding Pattern Stock Information


70.96


29.04


Promoters Public


Share Price (₹) 70.52


Market Capitalization (₹ Cr) 132.24


No. of Shares 1,87,53,324


Face Value (₹) 10.00


52-week High-Low (₹) 86.00/60.80


As on  02-12-2025 As on 01-Oct-2025


BSESource:



https://www.bseindia.com/stock-share-price/kvs-castings-ltd/kvscasting/544554/qtrid/127.01/shareholding-pattern/Oct-2025/





Unit-1: B-26-28, Industrial Estate Bazpur Road, Udham Singh 
Nagar, Kashipur-244713, Uttarakhand, India


  Unit-2:Village Baghelewala, Tehsil Kashipur, Distt, Udham 
Singh Nagar Uttarakhand , India


Phone : +91-9725592277
Email : cs.kcpl@kvspremier.com
Website: www.kvscastings.com


Address: Office No. 1011, 10th Floor, Opal Square, Road No. 
16, Wagle Estate, Thane (w)-400 604, Maharashtra, India 


Phone: +91 98209 41925 
Email: info@akmiladvisors.com 


Website: www.akmiladvisors.com


AKMIL Strategic Advisors Private Limited KVS Castings Limited 


Thank You



mailto:cs.kcpl@kvspremier.com

https://kvscastings.com/

mailto:info@akmiladvisors.com

https://akmiladvisors.com/
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To                                                                                                                                                       Date: 03/12/2025 
The Manager 
The Corporate Relations Department (CRD)  
BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001  
 


BSE Scrip Code: 544554  


Scrip Symbol: KVSCASTING 
 


Subject: Intimation under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 


Regulations, 2015 - Analysts’/Institutional Investors’ Meeting 


Dear Sir/ Madam,  


This is to inform/update that pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure 


Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the management of the Company will be interacting with Investors / 


Analysts as per the following schedule: 


Date & Timing Company/ Institution/ Analysts/ 


Organization 


Mode of meeting 


8th December 2025 


Monday at 4:00 PM Onwards 


Meeting with Analyst(s) / 


Institutional Investor(s) 


Virtual Meeting i.e., 


Group Meet on Zoom platform 


The Discussions with the investor(s)/Analysts are based on the generally available information and please 


note that no Unpublished Price Sensitive Information will be shared during the meeting.  


Note: -  


1. The above schedule is subject to changes and the changes may happen due to exigencies on the part of the 
Analysts/ Investors/ the Company.  
2. For registration, kindly email info@akmiladvisors.com (AKMIL Strategic Advisors Private Ltd, our Investor 
Relations Agency appointed for the Company).  


 
Registration Link: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/zJuUOtzkQaurAvc0TDwUqQ  
 


We hereby request that you take the above-mentioned information on your record. 


Thanking you. 
Yours Faithfully, 


 
For KVS Castings Limited 
(Formerly Known As “KVS Castings Private Limited”) 


 


 


Shweta Mehrotra 


Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 


Mno. A23938 



https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/zJuUOtzkQaurAvc0TDwUqQ
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To 


The Manager – Corporate Relations Department 


BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 


Dalal Street, Mumbai, MH - 400 001 


 


Date: November 14, 2025 


BSE Scrip Code: 544554 


Scrip Symbol: KVSCASTING 


 


Sub: Press Release on Unaudited Financial Results for Half Year Ended on 30th September, 2025 


  


Dear Sir/Madam,   


 


Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 


Regulations, 2015, please find attached herewith Press Release on Unaudited Financial Results 


of the Company for the Half Year Ended on 30th September, 2025.  


 


The above information will also be made available on the website of the Company: 


www.kvscastings.com.  


 


You are requested to kindly take the same on record. 


 


Thanking you. 


Yours Faithfully, 


For KVS Castings Limited 
(Formerly Known As “KVS Castings Private Limited”) 
  


 


Shweta Mehrotra 


Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 


M No. A23938 


 







 
KVS Castings Limited Reports Steady H1 FY26 Result  


Revenue at ₹2,390.61 Lakhs | EBITDA Up 40.99% YoY | PAT Rises 42.52% YoY 


Kashipur, 13th Nov 2025 - KVS Castings Limited (BSE SME: KVSCASTING | INE163701019), 
a leading manufacturer of high-quality ferrous castings specializing in Cast Iron and 
Ductile Iron components, has announced its unaudited financial results for H1 FY26. 
 
 
 


Particulars (₹ In Lakhs) H1 FY26 H1 FY25  YoY Change 
Revenue from Operations 2,390.61 2,317.15 3.17% 
EBITDA 549.21 389.53 40.99% 
EBITDA Margin 22.97% 16.81% 616.29 BPS 
PAT 369.42 259.20 42.52% 
PAT Margin 15.45% 11.19% 426.68 BPS 
EPS (₹) 2.68 1.88 42.55% 


 
 
 


• Railway Sector: Expanding into railway modernization with precision-
engineered wagon components and structural steel solutions.  


• Defence Sector:  Advancing defence indigenization through the manufacture 
of 81mm artillery shells, strengthening India’s self-reliance. 


• Enhancing Production Capacity & Automation:  Upgrading Unit-02 facility with 
advanced machinery to automate operations and boost monthly production 
capacity from 600 to 1,000 metric tons while ensuring efficiency and quality. 


• Technological Integration in Casting Processes: Adopting advanced casting 
technologies, including CAD/CAM/CAE tools and CNC/VMC machines, to 
enhance precision and reduce manual intervention. 


• Expanding OEM Partnerships: Strengthening existing collaborations and 
forging new partnerships across automotive, railway, tractor, and defence 
sectors to accelerate growth. 
 
 
 
 


 
 


H1 FY26 Key Financial Highlights  


H1 FY26 Key Highlights 
 
 
 
 
 







Commenting on the company’s performance in H1 FY26, Mr. Arpan Jindal, 
Managing Director of KVS Castings Limited, said, “We are pleased to report a strong 
half-year performance in FY26, driven by consistent execution, operational discipline, 
and our customer-centric approach.  


During H1 FY26, our consolidated revenue stood at ₹2,390.61 lakhs. Our EBITDA rose 
40.99% YoY to ₹549.21 lakhs, with margins expanding to 22.97%, underscoring improved 
operating leverage and cost efficiencies. PAT increased by 42.52% YoY to ₹369.42 
lakhs, translating into a PAT margin of 15.45%, supported by an enhanced project mix 
and improved manufacturing efficiency. 


We are now advancing into our next growth phase with the planned upgrade of Unit-
02 to enhance capacity, automation, and precision through advanced casting 
technologies. Our strategic entry into the railway and defence sectors marks an 
important step toward diversification and aligns with India’s self-reliance vision. 


The net proceeds from our IPO will be deployed toward capital expenditure and 
general corporate purposes, further strengthening our operational capabilities. We 
remain focused on driving sustainable growth through innovation, efficiency, and 
deeper partnerships with OEMs across key industries.” 
 
 


 


KVS Castings Limited, the Foundry Division of the KVS Premier Group, is a leading 
manufacturer of high-quality ferrous castings, specializing in Cast Iron and Ductile 
Iron components. The Company offers comprehensive, end-to-end casting solutions 
under one roof from design to finished products, serving a diverse range of industries, 
including automobiles, railways, heavy machinery, energy, infrastructure, and 
agricultural equipment. 


With a robust product portfolio of over 150 precision-engineered components such as 
suspension brackets, brake drums, gearbox housings, pump bodies, and oil filters, KVS 
Castings is recognized for its commitment to quality and innovation. The Company is 
accredited with IATF 16949:2016 and ISO 9001:2015 certifications and is approved by 
RDSO (Research Designs and Standards Organisation, Ministry of Railways). 


Driven by engineering excellence, advanced manufacturing capabilities, and strong 
customer partnerships, KVS Castings continues to strengthen its position as a trusted 
casting solutions provider across domestic and international markets. 


 


About KVS Castings Limited 







 


Certain statements in this document that are not historical facts are forward looking 
statements. Such forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and 
uncertainties like government actions, local, political or economic developments, 
technological risks, and many other factors that could cause actual results to differ 
materially from those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statements. The 
Company will not be in any way responsible for any action taken based on such 
statements and undertakes no obligation to publicly update these forward-looking 
statements to reflect subsequent events or circumstances. 


 


 


 
 


AKMIL Strategic Advisors Private Limited 
Mr. Milind Apte – Director 
milind@akmiladvisors.com 
+91 98209 41925 
www.akmiladvisors.com  


 


Disclaimer 


For Further Information Please Contact Corporate Communication Advisor 



http://www.akmiladvisors.com/
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To, Date: November 13, 2025 


 


The Manager - Listing Compliance Department 


BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 


Dalal Street, Mumbai, MH - 400 001 


 


BSE Scrip Code: 544554 


Scrip Symbol: KVSCASTING 


 


Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting dated November 13, 2025 


 


Ref: Regulation 30 and Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 


Regulations, 2015, (hereinafter referred “SEBI LODR”) 


  


Dear Sir/Madam,   


 


Pursuant to Regulation 30 and Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 


Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby inform that the Board of Directors of the Company in 


their in the 8th Board Meeting held on today i.e. Thursday, November 13, 2025, commenced at 12:15 


PM and concluded at 3:45 P.M, has inter alia, considered and approved the following agendas items:  


 


1. the Unaudited Financial Results for the Half Year ended September 30, 2025 along with the 


Limited Review Report thereon: 


Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI LODR, kindly find the enclosed herewith as Annexure-


A the following: 


i) A copy of the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the half year ended 


September 30, 2025. 


ii) Limited Review Report issued by the Statutory Auditor of the Company on the 


aforesaid Financial Results. 


The same are being furnished through XBRL Mode and will also be made available on the 


Company's website at www.kvscastings.com.  


You are requested to kindly take the same on record. 


Thanking you. 


  


Yours Faithfully, 


For KVS Castings Limited 
(Formerly Known As “KVS Castings Private Limited”) 


 


 


Shweta Mehrotra 


Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 


M No. A23938 
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To, November 6, 2025 


 


The Manager - Listing Compliance Department 


BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 


Dalal Street, Mumbai, MH - 400 001 


 


BSE Scrip Code: 544554 


Scrip Symbol: KVSCASTING 


 


Sub: Intimation of Board Meeting to be held on November 13, 2025 


Ref: Regulation 29,  


SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 


 


Dear Sir / Ma’am 


 


Pursuant to Regulation 29(1)(a) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 


Regulations, 2015, we hereby inform you that a Meeting of the Board of Directors of the 


Company is scheduled to be held on Thursday, 13th November, 2025, at the registered office 


of the Company, inter alia, to consider and approve Unaudited Financial Results of the 


Company for the half year ended on September 30, 2025, along with the Limited Review 


Report thereon. 


 


You are requested to kindly take the same on record. 


 


Thanking you. 


 


Yours Faithfully, 


For KVS Castings Limited 
(Formerly Known As “KVS Castings Private Limited”) 


 
 


Shweta Mehrotra 


Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 


M No. A23938 
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To                                                                                                                                                   Date: 11/03/2026 
The Manager 
The Corporate Relations Department (CRD)  
BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001  
 
BSE Scrip Code: 544554 
Scrip Symbol: KVSCASTING  
 
Subject: Intimation of Outcome of Analysts’/Investors’ Meeting under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.  
 
Ref: Our letter dated: 6th and 10th March 2026  
 
Dear Sir/Madam,  
  
Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015; 


we hereby submit the outcome of the Analysts/Investors’ meeting held on March 11, 2026: 


Date & Timing Company/Institution/Analysts/Organisation Mode of Meeting 


 


11th March 2026, 


Wednesday at 4:00 PM 


 


Arihant Capital - Bharat Connect Conference: 


Rising Stars – March 2026 


 


 


Virtual Meeting i.e Group 


Meet on Zoom Platform 


Note - The presentation as shared with the exchange vide letter dated 10th March, 2026 was explained. Thereafter, 


interactions in a Q&A format were addressed and information already available in the public domain was discussed. 


No Unpublished Price Sensitive Information (UPSI) was shared during this Meeting  
 


We hereby request you to kindly take the above-mentioned information on your record. 


Thanking you. 
Yours Faithfully, 


 
For KVS Castings Limited 
(Formerly Known As “KVS Castings Private Limited”) 


 


_______________ 
Shweta Mehrotra 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
Mno. A23938 
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